## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	e	Execution Date	
Marlin R. Vogel				12/21/2009	
David W. Copeland				12/21/2009	
Andrew R. Masto				12/21/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	SUN MICROSY	YSTEMS.	. INC.		
Street Address:	4150 Network C		,		
City:	Santa Clara				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95054				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Ty	Property Type Number			3006	
Application Number: 12683006				12683006	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
	(520)750	1665			\$40.00
Fax Number:	(530)759-´ be sent via US M		the fax attemnt is unsuccessful		
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			0		
Email: edward@parklegal.com					
Correspondent Name: Edward J. Grundler					
Address Line 1:     Park, Vaughan & Fleming, LLP					
Address Line 2: 2820 Fifth Street					
Address Line 4: Davis, CALIFORNIA 95618					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SU	SUN08-0830		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Edv	Edward J. Grundler, Reg. No. 47,615		
Total Attachments: 5 source=SUN08-0830_Assignment#page1.tif <b>PATENT</b>					

501080555

source=SUN08-0830\_Assignment#page2.tif source=SUN08-0830\_Assignment#page3.tif source=SUN08-0830\_Assignment#page4.tif source=SUN08-0830\_Assignment#page5.tif

## **CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

Marlin R. Vogel	537 Folsom Circle, Milpitas, CA 95035
David W. Copeland	14 Sutter Creek Lane, Mountain View, CA 94043
Andrew R. Masto	5848 Paddon Circle, San Jose, CA 95123

hereinafter termed "Inventor(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### TANDEM FAN ASSEMBLY WITH AIRFLOW-STRAIGHTENING HEAT EXCHANGER

and have executed a declaration or oath for an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention:

\_\_\_\_\_ On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_;

Or

X Said application having Application Number <u>12/683,006</u> and filed on <u>06 January 2010</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC.</u> a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, CA 95054</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventor(s) (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings,

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0927

#### Attorney Docket No. SUN08-0830

proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below.

mh Vad 12/21/2005 \_\_\_\_\_

 $\lambda \lambda$ 

David W. Copeland

Marlin R. Vogel

Andrew R. Masto

Date

21 December 2009

Date

21 DEC 2009

Date

Date

Date

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE AC State of California	CKNOWLEDGMENT	
County of <u>SAN7A</u> <u>CLARA</u> On <u>12</u> <u>21</u> <u>2009</u> before me, personally appeared <u>MARUN</u>	HOMER YAU NOTARY PU	blic
HOMER YAU Commission # 1988060	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed within instrument and acknowledged to mean he/she/they executed the same in his/per/their au capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be	ed to the ne that uthorized of on the
Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Nov 17, 2013	which the person(s) acted, executed the instrume I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t	ent. the law:

under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

V

Signature of Notarv

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_

Place Notary Seal Above

# · OPTIONAL ·

Signature\_

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

#### **Description of Attached Document**

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: \_\_\_\_

Signer(s)	Other	Than	Named	Above:
-----------	-------	------	-------	--------

#### Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
<ul> <li>Individual</li> <li>Corporate Officer — Title(s):</li> <li>Partner — Limited General</li> <li>Attorney in Fact</li> <li>Trustee</li> <li>Guardian or Conservator</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul>	Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited  General  Rest TotumBPRINT  Attorney in Fact  Constants
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-68:7

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0929

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
State of California County of $SANTA$ CLAM On $12   21   2009$ before me, personally appeared $DAVID$	HOMER YAU NOTARY Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer WAYNE COPELAND Name(s) of Signer(s)			
•··	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature TIONAL			
and could prevent fraudulent removal and in Description of Attached Document	eattachment of this form to another document.			
Title or Type of Document:				
· · · · · ·	Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name:         Individual         Corporate Officer — Title(s):         Partner — I Limited I General         Attorney in Fact         Trustee         Guardian or Conservator         Other:         Signer Is Representing:	Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — I Límited I General  Attorney in Fact  Attorney in Fact  Constants  Constants			

© 2007 National Notary Association • 0350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chataworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

.

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0930

7	17
£	H.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of California County of $\underline{SAN/A}$ $\underline{CLARA}$ On $\underline{12} \underline{212}$ before me, Date personally appeared $\underline{ANDRGW}$	HomER YAU No Here Insert Name and Title of the Or RICHARD MASTO Name(s) of Bigner(s)	TARY Public	
HOMER YAU Commission # 1868990 Notary Public - California Santa Giara County My Comm. Expires Nev 17, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of be the person(s) whose name(s) within instrument and acknow he/she/hey executed the same in capacity(ies), and that by his/per/t instrument the person(s), or the which the person(s) acted, execut I certify under PENALTY OF PEI of the State of California that the true and correct.	is/are subscribed to the wedged to me the his/her/their authorize heir signature(s) on th entity upon behalf ( ted the instrument. RJURY under the law	
	WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.	
	Signature brown	7	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Signatur		
Though the information below is not required by law,	I may prove valuable to persons relying on t	he document	
and could prevent fraudulent removal and	reattachment of this form to another docume.	nt.	
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signada Mama			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:		
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
Partner — 🗌 Limited 🗌 General	Partner Cillimited Coner	al BIGHTTHUMEPRINT	
Attorney in Fact	Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER	
Trustee     Guardian or Conservator		Top of thumb here	
Guardian of Conservator     Other:	Guardian or Conservator     Other:		
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:		
		1	

## PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0931